

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1330

ERNEST D. SUGGS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR WALTON COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HILLIARD E. MOLDOF
Florida Bar Number 215678
1311 SE Second Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(954) 462-1005

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

STATEMENT OF FONT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 4

ARGUMENT I

THE HEARING COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SUGGS’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE THAT WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE

A. Introduction 6

B. The Presentation of False and/or Misleading Evidence

 1. The Legal Standard 7

 2. At Mr. Suggs’ Trial, Uncorrected False and/or Misleading Testimony 9

C. The Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence

 1. The Legal Standard 16

 2. The Undisclosed Contact Between Clayton Adkinson and Dr. Kielman 17

 3. Cumulative Analysis of All the Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence 20

ARGUMENT II

THE HEARING COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SUGGS’ CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL 22

1. The Massiah Violation 23

2. The Richardson Violation 30

3. Trial counsel’s failure to object or move for a mistrial during the medical examiner's testimony

	32
4.	Trial counsel's failure to address how the victim's fingerprints could have been placed in Mr. Suggs' automobile	34
5.	Trial counsel's failure to investigate the fabricated testimony of Steve Casey and Ray Hamilton	37
6.	Trial counsel's failure to properly respond to the jury's request to have the testimony of the other two suspects read	39
7.	Trial counsel's failure to object to blatant golden rule argument	42
8.	Repeated statements that the victim was a missing witness and could not testify, while asking the jury to speculate on the substance of her testimony	43
9.	Repeated comments on Mr. Suggs' Fifth Amendment rights, including repeated statements to the jury that there had been "no explanation" by Mr. Suggs for certain evidence	46
10.	Repeated comments on Mr. Suggs' Fifth Amendment rights, including repeated statements to the jury that there had been "no explanation" by Mr. Suggs for certain evidence.	49
11.	Repeated attacks on the defense experts while calling them "hired guns" and "Monday morning quarterbacks."	50
12.	Trial counsel's failure to insist on a mistrial when the prosecutor told the jury that Mr. Suggs had been in jail	52
13.	Trial counsel's errors, both individually and cumulatively, were so egregious as to prevent a reliable adversarial testing of Mr. Suggs' guilt	55

ARGUMENT III

THE HEARING COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SUGGS' CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL.	57
---	----

Introduction	57
Deficient Performance	58
1. Failure to offer proof of Mr. Suggs' incarceration record as mitigation	64

2. Failure to Object to Jury Instructions That Were Unconstitutional as a Matter of Law.66

Especially Wicked, Evil, Atrocious, or Cruel 66
Cold, Calculated and Premeditated: . . 68

Prejudice 69
Mitigation not presented 69

ARGUMENT IV

THE HEARING COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. SUGGS' CLAIM THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO RELIEF BASED ON NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE. 72

The Newly Discovered Evidence, if Introduced at Mr. Suggs' Trial, Would Have Probably Produced an Acquittal. 75

ARGUMENT V

MR. SUGGS WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE WAS ABSENT FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS TRIAL. 80

ARGUMENT VI

MR. SUGGS' RIGHT TO CONFLICT-FREE COUNSEL WAS VIOLATED BY THE DUAL REPRESENTATION OF MR. SUGGS AND A STATE WITNESS. THIS CONFLICT WAS THE RESULT OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 84

ARGUMENT VII

TRIAL COUNSEL REPEATEDLY WAIVED MR. SUGGS' RIGHTS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS. THIS WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 87

ARGUMENT VIII

MR. SUGGS' RIGHTS TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES WERE VIOLATED. 90

ARGUMENT IX

MR. SUGGS IS INNOCENT OF THE DEATH PENALTY 91

ARGUMENT X

MR. SUGGS' ABILITY TO INTERVIEW JURORS DENIED HIM
RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW 93

ARGUMENT XI

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL . 94

ARGUMENT XII

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY PERMITS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL
PUNISHMENT 95

ARGUMENT XIII

MR. SUGGS IS INSANE TO BE EXECUTED 95

ARGUMENT XIV

THE CUMULATIVE ERROR ARGUMENT 96

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alcorta v. Texas, 355 U.S. 28 (1957)	8
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	8
Boyett v. State, 688 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1997)	83
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16, 19, 20
Brewer v. Aiken, 935 F. 2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991)	48, 68
Cardona v. State, 826 So. 2d (Fla. 2002)	7, 21
Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	79
Coney v. State, 653 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	82
Cooper v. Dugger, 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	65
Coss v. Lackwanna County District Attorney, 204 F. 3d 453 (3 rd Cir. 2000).	72
Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	86
Czubak v. State, 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	53
DeFreitas v. State, 701 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	43
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	65
Elledge v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1439 (11 th Cir.), modified on other grounds, 833 F.2d 250 (11 th Cir.), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 1014 (1987)	54
Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	67-69, 92
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	55
Fields v. State, 402 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	89
Florida Bar v. Feinberg, 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000)	6

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	95
Foster v. State, 387 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	86
Francis v. State, 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	82
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	94
Garcia v. State, 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	16, 22
Garron v. State, 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	45-46
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	6, 7, 9, 15
Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	86
Gorham v. State, 597 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	7, 21
Gray v. Netherland, 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	8
Green v. State, 688 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1996)	90
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	95
Guzman v. State, 28 Fla. L. Weekly S829 (Fla. 2003)	15
Guzman v. State, 644 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	86
Hannah v. State, 644 So.2d 141 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994)	89
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	80
Hibbert v. State, 675 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	89
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	58
Hoffman v. State, 800 So.2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	7, 21
Holbrook v. Flynn, 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	54, 55
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2
Illinois v. Allen, 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	54
Jackson v. State, 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	92

Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	91
Jones v. State, 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	72, 91, 97
Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla.) cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1040 (1998)	21, 79
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	8, 17, 20, 21, 71, 96
Lightbourne v. State, 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	28, 79, 97
Lightbourne v. State, 742 So. 238 (Fla. 1999)	20
Lowe v. State, 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	65
Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	23, 27-29
McGuire v. State, 584 So.2d 89 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991)	53
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	8
Murphy v. Puckett, 893 F.2d 94 (5 th Cir. 1990)	55
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	6, 8
Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	93
Powell v. AllState Insurance Co., 652 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1995)	93
Richardson v. State, 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).	Passim
Rogers v. State, 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	7, 17, 21
Roman v. State, 528 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	7
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	58
Salcedo v. State, 497 So.2d 1294 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	83
Savino v. State, 555 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	84
Sawyer v. Whitley, 112 S. Ct. 2514 (1992)	91
Scott v. Dugger, 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	91
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	65

State v. Franko, 681 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	89
State v. Gunsby, 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996), 20, 21, 57, 73, 79, 80	80
State v. Hugins, 788 So.2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	7, 21
State v. Mills, 788 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	73
State v. Rodriguez, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	48
State v. Upton, 658 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1995)	89
State v. Wheeler, 468 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1985)	43
Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal, 118 S.Ct. 1618 (1998)	96
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	6, 16
Suggs v. Florida, 115 S. Ct. 1794 (1995).	2
Suggs v. State, 644 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1994)	2, 30-31, 49
Tillman v. State, 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	93
Traylor v. State, 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	89
Turner v. State, 530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	84
United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220 (b)(1)(A)	
United States v. Alzate, 47 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir. 1995)	9
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8, 9, 14, 16
United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984).	23
United States v. Henry, 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	28
Ward v. State, 559 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	53
Whittaker v. State, 770 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	47

Wiggins v. Smith, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003) 58, 62, 64
Williams v. Taylor, 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000) . . . 57, 62, 64, 72
Young v. State, 739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999) . . . 17, 20, 22, 96

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 84
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220 (b)(1)(A) 31
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 2
Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.5(d)(4) 93
Fla. Stat. Section 921.141(5)(i) (1991) 69
